

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2834

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023


PROMOTION OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES


2834. SHRI S. KALYANASUNDARAM:

SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the steps taken and the schemes announced by Government to promote the setting up of food processing industries in the country and the details thereof;

(b) the number of such companies opened in the country from 2018, State wise and year-wise; and

(c) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised for the same?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of Food Processing industries (MoFPI) has been implementing Central Sector Umbrella Scheme- Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) since 2016-17, Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) since 2021-22 and centrally sponsored PM Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PMFME) since 2020-21 and for overall growth and development of food processing sector across the country including to promote the setting up of food processing industries.


Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-in-aid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing / preservation industries. Ministry provides financial, technical and business support for setting up/upgradation of micro food processing enterprises under PMFME scheme. PLISFPI is targeted to facilitate expansion of food processing capacity by creating champion brands in Food Processing Sector.

The state-wise number of approved & completed projects under PMKSY, number of loans sanctioned to Micro Food Enterprises & Incubation centres under PMFME Scheme are placed at Annexure-I.


(c): The details of funds allocated and funds utilized utilized under PMKSY, PMFME and PLISFPI since

2018-19 are placed at Annexure-II.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2834 ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023 REGARDING PROMOTION

OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES.


State / UT-wise number of approved / completed projects under PMKSY from 2017-18 to 2022-23

(as on 28.02.2023) and number of loans sanctioned to Micro Food Enterprises & Incubation centres under PMFME from 2021-22 to 2022-23 (as on 28.02.2023)


S.

No

State / Union

Territory

PMKSY PMFME


Number of

approved

projects

Number of

completed

projects

No of loans

sanctioned to

Micro Food

Enterprises

 No of approved

Incubation

Centres approved

1 Andhra Pradesh 71 18 1937 2

2 Assam 53 12 583 1

3 Bihar 12 3 2345 2

4 Chhattisgarh 6 1 210 2

5 Goa 1 1 41 1

6 Gujarat 92 42 100 0

7 Haryana 60 30 384 0

8 Himachal Pradesh 35 18 753 3

9 Jammu & Kashmir 32 21 212 3

10 Jharkhand 0 0 146 0

11 Karnataka 62 26 1922 14

12 Kerala 34 15 611 1

13 Madhya Pradesh 45 15 1468 3

14 Maharashtra 180 83 5864 3

15 Orissa 13 4 733 1

16 Punjab 46 20 935 1

17 Rajasthan 46 21 273 8

18 Tamil Nadu 92 38 3552 4

19 Telangana 30 11 1956 3

20 Uttar Pradesh 74 40 2182 14

21 Uttarakhand 42 20 212 1


22 West Bengal 28 10 0 0

23 Arunachal Pradesh 12 2 22 0

24 Manipur 5 2 245 0

25 Meghalaya 5 3 30 1

26 Mizoram 1 0 5 1

27 Nagaland 9 1 24 1

28 Tripura 5 4 46 1

29 Sikkim 2 0 31 2

30 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands

3 1 11 1

31 Chandigarh 0 0 5 0

32 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli

& Daman & Diu

1 1 2 0

33 Delhi 6 5 94 2

34 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0

35 Pondicherry 2 0 47 0

36 Ladakh 0 0 22 0


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2834 ANSWERED ON 24.03.2023 REGARDING PROMOTION OF FOOD

PROCESSING INDUSTRIES.


Details of funds allocated and funds utilized under PMKSY, PMFME and PLISFPI

(Rs in Crores)


Scheme


2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. (on (17.03.2023)

PMKSY 870.19 591.26 889.19 694.81 749.90 664.75 791 713.49 673.00 446.75

PMFME
Scheme implemented since

2020-21
400.00 398.43 399 289.85 290 261.15

PLISFPI Scheme implemented since 2021-22 10 7.38 801 124.19


R.E.—Revised Estimates, A.E.- Actual Expenditure

